

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 79

ANSWERED ON MONDAY, FEBRUARY 03, 2025/MAGHA 14, 1946 (SAKA)


CSR FUNDS SPENT IN RAJASTHAN

QUESTION


79.  SHRI HARISH CHANDRA MEENA:

Will the Minister of CORPORATE AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has taken/proposes to take any steps to ensure the spending of funds under Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) by various public sector banks in areas dominated by the most backward Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes across the country; and

(b) if so, the district/scheme-wise details of CSR funds spent in Rajasthan during the last five years?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF

STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

      [SHRI HARSH MALHOTRA]

(a): Public Sector Banks (PSBs) are not incorporated under the Companies Act, 2013, and Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) related provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, are not applicable to PSBs. However, PSBs undertake CSR related activities as per Reserve Bank of India’s Guidelines and approved policy of their respective Boards in this regard. The CSR spending by PSBs includes expenditure on various activities spread across the country with multiple organisations supporting pan-India projects, such as Swachh Bharat Kosh, National Sports Development Fund, Clean Ganga Fund, PM’s National Relief Fund, etc.


(b): The legal framework for Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) has been provided under Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘Act’), Schedule VII of the Act and Companies (CSR Policy) Rules, 2014. The CSR framework is disclosure based and companies are required to file details of CSR activities annually in the MCA21 registry. On the basis of annual filings made by companies in the MCA 21 registry, the district-wise & sector-wise CSR expenditure in Rajasthan by all CSR mandated companies for the last five financial years (FY) i.e, 2018-19, 2019-20,

2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23 are attached at Annexure-I & Annexure-II

respectively.

******


Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERED TO IN REPLY OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 79 FOR

03.02.2025

District-wise CSR expenditure in Rajasthan by all CSR mandated companies from 2018-19 to 2022-23

 (Amount in Rs. crores)

S. No.  District FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23

1 Ajmer 12.82 14.36 4.45 9.35 10.59

2 Alwar 18.32 25.58 35.88 51.18 58.18

3 Banswara 3.98 2.82 2.40 1.49 5.51

4 Baran 1.83 5.68 6.25 6.81 11.95

5 Barmer 25.70 17.55 24.55 15.74 17.73

6 Bharatpur 6.01 3.03 17.17 5.06 17.84

7 Bhilwara 12.63 16.68 7.30 41.64 107.60

8 Bikaner 2.99 4.15 4.89 15.99 22.12

9 Bundi 0.15 0.09 0.06 0.42 2.51

10 Chittorgarh 22.83 3.04 4.97 23.31 8.38

11 Churu 3.97 9.38 2.82 5.58 16.81

12 Dausa 0.49 2.28 3.60 3.92 2.60

13 Dholpur 0.29 0.52 2.85 3.37 1.72

14 Didwana-

Kuchaman

 - -   - -  0.29

15 Dungarpur  - 2.53 2.52 4.04 11.09

16 Ganganagar  -  -  -  - 1.65

17 Hanumangarh  -  - 0.06 0.31 0.49

18 Jaipur 42.57 88.15 59.13 109.20 179.93

19 Jaisalmer 0.04 3.55 4.28 5.44 11.72

20 Jalore 10.01 2.90 6.29 7.31 47.80

21 Jhalawar 2.16 1.06 2.39 3.27 2.63

22 Jhunjhunu 4.65 3.96 5.52 7.73 13.32

23 Jodhpur 6.89 6.58 11.47 25.42 36.88

24 Karauli 0.24 3.03 10.62 12.09 16.66

25 Kota 4.06 13.82 7.90 11.05 12.18

26 Nagaur 0.39 2.60 8.01 5.79 7.65

27 Pali 10.44 5.19 10.53 16.92 21.35

28 Pratapgarh 0.13 0.59 0.18 0.06  -

29 Rajsamand 7.90 15.80 23.68 22.75 15.38

30 Sawai

Madhopur

1.37 0.96 3.43 2.52 0.93

31 Sikar 14.81 6.63 6.95 20.81 23.31

32 Sirohi 2.15 4.70 3.12 9.62 50.95

33 Sri

Ganganagar

 - 0.94 2.18 0.84  -

34 Tonk 0.43 0.47 0.99 5.25 3.47

35 Udaipur 22.55 46.24 101.53 88.01 195.55

36 NEC (Not

Elsewhere

Covered)/ Not

Mentioned *

352.68 419.25 282.01 169.53 165.39

 Total 595.49 734.12 670.00 711.82 1102.16

(Data upto 31.03.2024) (Source: Corporate Data Management Cell)

* Companies did not specify the names of district where projects were undertaken.

******


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERED TO IN REPLY OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 79 FOR

03.02.2025

Sector-wise CSR expenditure in Rajasthan by all CSR mandated companies from 2018-19 to 2022-

23

 (Amount in Rs. crores)

S. No.  Development Sector FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21  FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23

1 Agro forestry 2.58 0.39 1.04 2.69 2.76

2 Animal welfare 6.26 8.23 14.91 12.23 35.31

3 Armed Forces,

Veterans, War

Widows/ Dependants

0.40 0.81 1.92 0.50 0.48

4 Art And Culture 31.08 37.87 9.97 11.31 41.64

5 Conservation of

natural resources

2.78 2.28 16.30 30.79 29.24

6 Education 188.30 306.74 221.46 198.68 340.79

7 Environmental

Sustainability

31.21 26.60 46.57 56.28 179.67

8 Gender Equality 0.18 7.21 0.33 2.27 0.47

9 Health Care 89.23 128.63 181.95 176.42 160.77

10 Livelihood

Enhancement

Projects

39.45 47.22 18.36 18.26 34.50

11 Poverty, Eradicating

Hunger, Malnutrition

15.24 19.75 42.92 26.24 33.84

12 Rural development

projects

97.24 45.98 43.39 66.34 126.30

13 Safe drinking water 10.14 10.09 11.91 40.28 22.59

14 Sanitation 18.43 26.57 12.25 13.16 14.18

15 Senior citizens

welfare

0.56 0.39 0.56 2.66 12.60

16 Setting up homes

and hostels for

women

0.37 2.18 0.61 1.34 0.27

17 Setting up

orphanage

-  1.25 0.96 0.32 1.87

18 Slum area

development

0.50 0.52 3.45 -  -

19 Socio-economic

inequalities

8.83 8.20 1.90 3.57 5.45

20 Special education 0.87 0.53 0.60 3.75 7.86

21 Technology

incubators

0.03 0.20 2.95 0.01 -

22 Training To Promote

Sports

24.45 24.44 8.76 15.53 21.97

23 Vocational skills 16.35 16.09 8.57 14.56 16.74

24 Women

Empowerment

10.88 11.95 17.42 14.61 12.86

25 NEC (Not Elsewhere

Covered)/ Not

Mentioned *

0.09 0.00 0.94 0.00 -

 Total 595.49 734.12 670.00 711.82 1102.16

Data upto 31.03.2024) (Source: Corporate Data Management Cell)

* Companies did not specify the names of sector where projects were undertaken.

******

